
1 
 

Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales 
Board 

 
 
Man Cyfarfod  

By Zoom 

 

 
Dyddiad y Cyfarfod  

Dydd Gwener, 11 Mawrth 2022 
Friday, 11 March 2022 

 
Amser y Cyfarfod  

3.30 pm 

 
I gael rhagor o wybodaeth cysylltwch â  
 

steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 
 
 

04/03/2022 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  CROESO AC YMDDIHEURIADAU / WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
 
 

2.  DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU PERSONOL / DECLARATIONS OF 
PERSONAL INTEREST  

 
 
 

3.  COFNODION DRAFFT Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF 15/12/21 / DRAFT 
MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 15/12/21  

 
(Pages 5 - 16) 
 

4.  PORTFFOLIO BTCC / MWGD PORTFOLIO  

 

4.1.  Adroddiad Cynnydd Chwarterol / Quarter Progress Report 

 (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

4.2.  Atodiad 1: Achos Busnes Portffolio Strategol  v1.5 / Appendix 1: 
Strategic Portfolio Business Case v1.5 

 (Pages 29 - 152) 
 

4.3.  Atodiad 2: Trosolwg Sicrwydd a Chymeradwyaeth / Appendix 2: 
Assurance & Approvals Overview 

Public Document Pack



 (Pages 153 - 154) 
 

4.4.  Atodiad 3: Map Ffordd Portffolio / Appendix 3: Portfolio Roadmap 

 (Pages 155 - 158) 
 

4.5.  Atodiad 4: Crynodeb Portffolio / Appendix 4: Portfolio Summary 

 (Pages 159 - 160) 
 

4.6.  Atodiad 5: Cofrestr Risg a Materion / Appendix 5: Risk & Issue 
Register 

 (Pages 161 - 166) 
 

5.  RHAGLEN DDIGIDOL BTCC / MWGD DIGITAL PROGRAMME  

5.1.  Adroddiad Rhaglen Ddigidol / Digital Programme Report 

 (Pages 167 - 190) 
 

5.2.  Atodiad 1: Achos Busnes Drafft y Rhaglen / Appendix 1: Draft 
Programme Business Case 

 (Pages 191 - 290) 
 

5.3.  Atodiad 2: Cylch Gorchwyl Drafft / Appendix 2: Draft Terms of 
Reference 

 (Pages 291 - 298) 
 

5.4.  Atodiad 3: Cynllun Gweithredu Drafft / Appendix 3: Draft 
Implementation Plan 

 (Pages 299 - 334) 
 

5.5.  Atodiad 4: Rhaglen - Map Prosiectau / Appendix 4: Programme - 
Project Map 

 (Pages 335 - 336) 
 

6.  LLYWODRAETHU / GOVERNANCE  

 
Adroddiad y Pwyllgor Craffu - Ar lafar / Scrutiny Committee Report - Verbal 
 

7.  PARTNERIAETH SGILIAU RHANBARTHOL / MW REGIONAL SKILLS 
PARTNERSHIP  

 
Adroddiad Diweddaru / Progress Update 
(Pages 337 - 346) 
 

8.  UNRHYW FATER ARALL / ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 



 
 

9.  DYDDIADAU CYFARFODYDD Y DYFODOL / DATES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS  

 
21 Mehefin 2022 – Rhithwir  21 June 2022 – Virtual 
26 Medi 2022 – Rhithwir   26 September 2022 – Virtual 
12 Rhagfyr 2022 – Rhithwir  12 December 2022 – Virtual 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board - Dydd Mercher, 15 Rhagfyr 2021 
 

COFNODION CYFARFOD BWRDD TYFU CANOLBARTH CYMRU / GROWING MID 
WALES BOARD A GYNHALIWYD DROS ZOOM DDYDD MERCHER, 15 RHAGFYR 

2021 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
Aelodau Cabinet Cyngor Sir Ceredigion: 
Y Cynghorydd Ellen ap Gwynn, Arweinydd Cyngor Sir Ceredigion a’r Aelod Cabinet ar 
gyfer Polisi, Perfformiad, Partneriaethau a Gwasanaethau Democrataidd (EAG) 
(Cadeirydd) 
Y Cynghorydd Dafydd Edwards: Aelod Cabinet ar gyfer Priffyrdd a Gwasanaethau 
Amgylcheddol, ynghyd â Thai (DE) 
Y Cynghorydd Catrin Miles: Aelod Cabinet ar gyfer Gwasanaethau Dysgu a Dysgu 
Gydol Oes (CM) 
Y Cynghorydd Rhodri Evans: Aelod Cabinet ar gyfer yr Economi ac Adfywio (RE) 
Y Cynghorydd Gareth Lloyd, Aelod Cabinet ar gyfer Gwasanaethau Cyllid a Chaffael a 
Gwasanaethau Diogelu’r Cyhoedd (GL) 
 
Aelodau Cabinet Cyngor Sir Powys:  
Y Cynghorydd Rosemarie Harris, Arweinydd Cyngor Sir Powys (RH) 
Y Cynghorydd Myfanwy Alexander, Deiliad Portffolio Gofal Cymdeithasol i Oedolion 
a’r Gymraeg (MA)  
Y Cynghorydd Aled Davies, Deiliad Portffolio Cyllid a Thrafnidiaeth (AD)  
Y Cynghorydd Phyl Davies, Deiliad Portffolio Addysg ac Eiddo (PD) 
  

 
Swyddogion: 
Eifion Evans, Prif Weithredwr, Cyngor Sir Ceredigion (EE) 
Carwyn Jones-Evans, Rheolwr Strategol Bargen Twf Canolbarth Cymru (CJE) 
Aggie Caesar-Homden, Rheolwr Partneriaeth Sgiliau Rhanbarthol (ACH) 
Justin Davies, Rheolwr Corfforaethol Cyllid Craidd, Cyngor Sir Ceredigion (JD)  
Lowri Edwards, Swyddog Arweiniol Corfforaethol
[...]
EETING OF THE BWRDD TYFU CANOLBARTH CYMRU / 
GROWING MID WALES BOARD HELD BY ZOOM ON WEDNESDAY, 15 

DECEMBER 2021 
 

PRESENT 
Ceredigion County Council Cabinet Members: 
Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn, Leader of Ceredigion County and Cabinet Member for 
Policy Performance, Partnerships and Democratic Services (EAG) (Chair) 
Councillor Dafydd Edwards: Cabinet Member for Highways and Environmental 
Services together with Housing (DE) 
Councillor Catrin Miles: Cabinet Member for Learning Services and Lifelong Learning 
(CM) 
Councillor Rhodri Evans: Cabinet Member for Economy and Regeneration (RE) 
Councillor Gareth Lloyd, Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement Services and 
Public Protection Services (GL) 
 
Powys County Council Cabinet Members:  
Councillor Rosemarie Harris, Leader of Powys County Council (RH)  
Councillor Myfanwy Alexander, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Welsh 
Language (MA) 
Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transportation (AD)  
Councillor Phyl Davies, Portfolio Holder for Education and Property (PD) 
  

 
Officers: 
Eifion Evans, Chief Executive, Ceredigion County Council (EE) 
Carwyn Jones-Evans, Strategic Manager Mid Wales Growth Deal (CJE) 
Aggie Caesar-Homden, RSP Manager (ACH)  
Justin Davies, Corporate Manager Core Finance, Ceredigion County Council (JD)  
Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services (LE)  
Paul Griffiths, Advisor (PG) 
Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer: Economy & Regeneration, 
Ceredigion County Council (RHP) 
Elin Prysor, Ceredigion County Council (EP) 
Ffion Lloyd, Ceredigion County Council (FL) 
Diane Reynolds Head of Economy and Digital Services, Powys County Council (DR) 
 
GMW Portfolio Management Office (PoMO) 
Cathy Martin, Operations Manager (CM) 
 
 

1.  CROESO AC YMDDIHEURIADAU / WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received for Councillor Heulwen Hulme, Dr. Caroline Turner, 
Chief Executive, Powys County Council and Nigel Brinn, Executive Director 
Economy & Environment, Powys County Council. 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Myfanwy Alexander who was attending in place 
of Councillor Iain McIntosh who had resigned from the Powys County Council 
Cabinet. 

 

 

Page 11



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Wednesday, 15 December 2021 
 

 

2.  DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT PERSONOL / DECLARATIONS OF 
PERSONAL INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of personal/prejudicial interests. 

  

3.  COFNODION DRAFFT  Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF / DRAFT MINUTES OF 
THE LAST MEETING 11/11/21  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 11th November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
An update on phosphates would be added to the agenda of a future meeting. 
 

  

4.  BARGEN DWF CANOLBARTH CYMRU DIWEDDARIAD CYNNYDD / MID 
WALES GROWTH DEAL: PROGRESS UPDATE  

 
The Board was advised that it was unlikely that the Final Deal Agreement would 
be signed before Christmas because Ministers were unavailable. Officers would 
continue to press for the formal sign off of the agreement, but it may be the first 
two weeks of January before Ministers were available and the FDA was signed. 
The two Leaders had written to the Secretary of State for Wales to express their 
disappointment.  
 
CJE advised that the technical processes were proceeding satisfactorily and that 
the documentation had been produced to the standard required. The Treasury 
had requested a small number of amendments. A joint board between the UK 
and Welsh Governments had been held on 14th December to review the FDA 
and while there had been no formal feedback, it was understood that the meeting 
had gone well with no obstacles to it being agreed. 
 
CM advised that the next assurance review was planned for March 2022. The 
Portfolio Management Office (PoMO) would be reviewing processes and 
structures.   
 

CM advised that the Accounting Officer Review (AOR) of the Portfolio Business 

Case (PBC) and supporting documents had been complete
[...]
. 

 

7.  UNRHYW FATER ARALL / ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 The Chair thanked officers for their reports. 
 

8.  DYDDIADAU CYFARFODYDD NESAF / DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
  11 March 2022 – Virtual 

21 June 2022 – Virtual 
26 September 2022 – Virtual 
12 December 2022 – Virtual 

 
 

County Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn 
Chair  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



EITEM AGENDA 4.1 

BWRDD TYFU CANOLBARTH CYMRU 

11/03/22 

1/ 5 

 

 

ADRODDIAD I FWRDD TYFU CANOLBARTH CYMRU 

11eg Mawrth 2022 

TEITL: Adroddiad Chwarter Bargen Twf Canolbarth Cymru 

AWDUR: Cathy Martin, Rheolwr Gweithrediadau – Bargen Twf Canolbarth 
Cymru 

 

 Pwrpas yr Adroddiad 

Pwrpas yr adroddiad yw cyflwyno’r canlynol: 

 Adroddiad Bargen Twf Chwarter 3 (Hydref-Rhagfyr)  

 Achos Busnes Portffolio Strategol wedi'i Ddiweddaru v1.5 

 Map Ffordd Portffolio 

 Cofrestr Risg a Materion Portffolio 

 

 Penderfyniad(au) a Geisir 

 Nodi’r cynnydd hyd yma 

 Nodwi’r blaen-raglen waith 

 Cymeradwyo Achos Busnes y Portffolio Strategol v1.5 gyda diweddariadau i'r 

Achosion Strategol a Rheolaeth 

 

 Cefndir ac Ystyriaethau Perthnasol 

 Bydd yr Aelodau’n ymwybodol o adroddiadau rheolaidd i Fwrdd TCC, y bu sawl 

cam ar y daith i sicrhau Bargen Twf Canolbarth Cymru gyda’r ddwy Lywodraeth. 

 Mae’r papur hwn yn rhoi adroddiad ar y cynnydd tuag at gyflawni ymrwymiad 

ffurfiol gan Lywodraethau’r DU a Chymru ac mae’n disgrifio’r camau nesaf ar 

gyfer bwrw ymlaen â’r Cynllun Twf a’i Bortffolio er mwyn ei gyflawni. 

 

  

Page 17

4.1



EITEM AGENDA 4.1 

BWRDD TYFU CANOLBARTH CYMRU 

11/03/22 

2/ 5 

 

 Cynnydd Bargen Twf 

Cytundeb Bargen Derfynol (FDA) 

 Mae'n bleser gennym adrodd bod Cytundeb y Fargen Derfynol ar gyfer Bargen 

Twf Canolbarth Cymru wedi'i lofnodi'n swyddogol ddydd Iau 13 Ionawr 2022 , 

mewn cyfarfod rhithwir rhwng yr Arweinyddion a'r Gweinidogion. Mynychwyd y 

digwyddiad, gan y ddwy Arweinydd ynghyd â Vaughan Gething AS (Gweinidog 

yr Economi, Llywodraet
[...]
blygiadau Ariannol 

 Bydd y swyddi Arweinwyr Ynni a Chyfathrebu yn cael eu recriwtio drwy 

swyddogaeth y tîm ystwyth, felly’n cael eu hariannu’n rhannol gan grant ESF 

ac arian cyfatebol gan yr awdurdod lleol perthnasol (Cyngor Sir Powys a 

Cheredigion yn y drefn honno). Bydd swydd y Rheolwr Rhaglen Safleoedd ac 

Adeiladau yn rhan o'r tîm craidd (fel gyda'r Rheolwr Rhaglen Ddigidol) felly'n 

cael ei hariannu'n rhannol gan ESF a bydd arian cyfatebol yn cael ei gyfrannu'n 

gyfartal gan y ddau awdurdod lleol. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 4.1 

GROWING MID WALES BOARD 

11/03/22 

1/ 5 

 

 

REPORT TO THE GROWING MID WALES BOARD 

11th March 2022 

TITLE: Mid Wales Growth Deal Quarter Report 

AUTHOR: Cathy Martin, Operations Manager – Mid Wales Growth Deal 

 

 Purpose of the Report 

The purpose of the report is to present the following: 

 Quarter 3 (October-December) Growth Deal report  

 Updated Strategic Portfolio Business Case v1.5 

 Portfolio Roadmap 

 Portfolio Risk and Issue Register 

 

 Decision(s) Sought 

 Note progress to date 

 Note forward work plan 

 Approve the Strategic Portfolio Business Case v1.5 with updates to the 

Strategic and Management Cases 

 

 Background and Relevant Considerations 

 Members will be aware from regular reporting to GMW Board, that there have 

been multiple steps on the journey to secure the Mid Wales Growth Deal with 

both Governments. 

 This paper provides a report on the progress to achieving formal commitment 

from UK and Welsh Governments and describes the next stages in taking the 

Growth Deal and its Portfolio forward to delivery.  

 

 Growth Deal Progress 

Final Deal Agreement (FDA) 

Page 23



AGENDA ITEM 4.1 

GROWING MID WALES BOARD 

11/03/22 

2/ 5 

 

 We are pleased to report that on Thursday 13th January 2022, in a virtual 

meeting with both Leaders and Ministers, the Final Deal Agreement for the Mid 

Wales Growth Deal was officially signed. The event, held virtually, was attended 

by both Leaders along with Vaughan Gething MS (Minister for Economy, Welsh 

Government) and David TC Davies MP (Parliamentary Under Secretary of 

State for Wales, UK Government.  

 This is a significant milestone and marks the commitment of all partners to 

deliver the Mid Wales Growth Deal. A copy of the Final Deal Agreement can be 

found at http://www.growingmid.wales/documents 

 Links to media below: 

Mid-Wales-Growth-Deal-reaches-an-important-development-milestone 

GMW Social Media Clip 

Business News Wales special-audio-feature 
 

Inter-Authority Agreement 

 Following presentation at the GMW Board meeting in December, Version 3 of 

this document was approved by both Local Authority cabinets in January 22 

and subsequently signed by all parties. 

Economic Advisory Group (EAG) 

 A number of applications have been received to join this new group, which have 

been considered by the Leaders. Work to establish this group and develop an 

induction programme and work plan will be underway imminently. Paul Griffiths 

is leading on this activity and supporting the SROs on this process. 

 

Assurance Review 

 An assurance review by Government has been scheduled for 8-11 March with 

a planning meeting held on 21st February. The main purpose will be to review 

the arrangements in place for governance, management and delivery of the 

Growth Deal Portfolio and subsequently provide assurance to both 

Governments and Ministers that satisfactory delivery arrangements are in place 

to enable funding to flow to the region. 

 The main outcome of the review will be to advise the region and both 

Governments on the timescales and actions needed – so that a clear pathway 

to the first funding offer letter is mapped out. 

 As part of this process interviews will be held with staff, members and 

stakeholders, and there will be a review of the AOR Action Plan. 

 

Recruitment (Portfolio Management Office) 

 Int
[...]
s the Mid Wales Growth Deal evolves from strategic development to delivery 

planning and realisation (as we achieve FDA) – the governance and 

management arrangements also needs to evolve, including those of the 

Management Group. 

 With the approval of IAA3 there was the opportunity to review the arrangements 

for the Management Group in line with the Terms of Reference therein, and to 

ensure it continues to align with the Portfolio Business case and serve the 

needs of the GMW Partnership and Growth Deal. 

 The Terms of Reference have been drafted to ensure that a strong focus is 

dedicated to the delivery and operation of the Growth Deal – however, the group 

still has a remit to provide oversight of other GMW Board matters (Regional 

Skills Partnership), and to provide advice and co-ordination on wider regional 

matters of relevance. 

 To comply with the new Terms of Reference, and ensure we do not lose focus 

on the Growth Deal vs wider regional matters it was proposed and agreed at 

Management Group meeting in December to establish a 2 part meeting 

structure to commence at the first meeting of 2022, 4th February: 

 Part 1: GMW Management Group (Growth Deal Portfolio Board) 

 Part 2: GMW Management Group (Regional Collaboration) 

 This format ensures that sufficient focus is given to manage the continued 

development and delivery of the Growth Deal Portfolio, and ensure co-

Page 25



AGENDA ITEM 4.1 

GROWING MID WALES BOARD 

11/03/22 

4/ 5 

 

ordination and alignment with wider regional activity. 

 Strategic Portfolio Business Case v1.5 

 In response to the observations from the AOR, the Strategic Portfolio Business 

Case has been updated in particular to strengthen the Strategic and 

Management Cases – see Appendix 1. 

 A more substantive review will take place over the next year as the projects 

develop and further information is available to inform the process. 

 Forward Work Plan 

 Whilst a lot of the focus to date has
[...]
n relation to the Digital Programme. 
 

2.2 To mandate the further formal development of the Digital Programme Business Case 
and further exploration of the potential projects within the programme. 

 

2.3 To mandate the establishment of a Digital Programme Board and appropriate 
governance and reporting arrangements with the Management Group (Portfolio 
Board).  

 

3. Purpose of the Programme Business Case 

 

3.1. The Programme Business Case (Appendix 1) sets out the considerations for the 

development of the Digital Programme for Growth Deal funds, and provides a list of 

interventions and potential projects to be considered for development and delivery 

over the length of the Programme and the Growth Deal.  

 

3.2. The Programme Business Case identifies that investment and the quality of Digital 

Infrastructure is currently lagging behind in Mid Wales than in other areas and that 

without intervention the region will continue to experience deficiencies in digital 

infrastructure provision.   

 

3.3. The Programme Business Case describes the economic ambitions and digital 

themes outlined in the “Vision for Growing Mid Wales” and provides a case for 

Page 179



AGENDA ITEM 5.1 
GROWING MID WALES BOARD 

11/03/22 

2/ 11 
 

intervention by Growing Mid Wales (GMW) to accelerate investment in digital 

connectivity across the region.  

 

3.4. A strong case for change has been set out, that without any intervention from the 

public sector, connectivity and capacity will fall further behind the required levels over 

the forthcoming years as the demand and dependency upon digital technology 

increases.  

 

3.5. The Programme Business Case suggests that despite potential significant funding, 

Mid Wales will almost certainly be budget-constrained, with the scale of the digital 

problem estimated to require investment of over £200m to resolve completely, with 

the digital programme limited to approximately £11m Growth Deal funds. 

Interventio
[...]
ter 

groups.  

10.2. There have been in depth discussions with RSP Board members where members 

comments, views, and opinions on the cluster groups were considered.  It was agreed 

the there has to be a clear need and focus for any potential cluster group. 

10.3. The RSP Manager has met with the other RSP Managers to understand the specific 

groups they have chosen, the purpose and how well they are working. Some of the 

cluster groups for the other RSP groups meet monthly, while some meet every three 

months or every 6 weeks depending on specific requirements. 

10.4. Following this review, initial cluster groups will be established with the first meetings 

held in March: 

 Training Providers 

 Businesses 

 Public Services 

 

10.5. In addition to these cluster groups Policy Task and Finish Groups will also be 

established for specific areas of WG Policy work. 

 

11. Mid Wales Strategic Employability Network. 

 

11.1. The Mid Wales Strategic Employability Network is a joint endeavour between the Mid 

Wales Regional Skills Partnership and the Mid Wales Regional Engagement Team. It 

will be facilitated by the RET on behalf of the region. 

11.2. The primary aim of the network is to bring together relevant stakeholders in the region 

that work with beneficiaries aged 14 plus seeking both ‘hard’ and ‘soft’ employability 

support. 

11.3. The network will; 

 Act as a regional focus point for employability activity and news e.g. dissemination 

of new policy initiatives from WG and UK Gov; 

Page 345



AGENDA ITEM 7.1 
GROWING MID WALES BOARD 

11/03/2022 

4/ 4 
 

 Share regional intelligence regarding current employability initiatives to avoid 

duplication and identify opportunities for collaboration; 

 Collate regional evidence including mapping of existing delivery against 

organisations and current effectiveness of employability provision in Mid Wales, 

and identify opportunities to ‘do things differently’; 

 Provide a regional view on shared priorities for employability and skills provision 

in Mid Wales, with a view to further developing collaborative working relationships 

and ensuring the region is best placed for future funding opportunities; 

 Provide a regional view on emerging employability and skills projects to ensure 

activity aligns with regional priorities. This will include taking a view on the 

regional relevance of pan-Wales employability projects. 

 

12. Legal Implications 

12.1. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

13. Human Resources Implications 

13.1. There are no HR implications arising from this report. 

14. Financial Implications 

14.1. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

15. Appendices 

15.1. None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report Mid Wales Regional Skills Partnership – Progress Update 

Author Aggie Caesar-Homden, RSP Manager.  Aggie.caesar-homden@powys.gov.uk 

Date 18th February 2022 
 

Page 346


	Agenda
	3 COFNODION DRAFFT Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF 15/12/21 / DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 15/12/21
	220311_GMW-Board_Paper 3.1_EN

	4.1 Adroddiad Cynnydd Chwarterol / Quarter Progress Report
	220311_GMW-Board_Paper 4.1_EN

	4.2 Atodiad 1: Achos Busnes Portffolio Strategol  v1.5 / Appendix 1: Strategic Portfolio Business Case v1.5
	4.3 Atodiad 2: Trosolwg Sicrwydd a Chymeradwyaeth / Appendix 2: Assurance & Approvals Overview
	4.4 Atodiad 3: Map Ffordd Portffolio / Appendix 3: Portfolio Roadmap
	4.5 Atodiad 4: Crynodeb Portffolio / Appendix 4: Portfolio Summary
	4.6 Atodiad 5: Cofrestr Risg a Materion / Appendix 5: Risk & Issue Register
	5.1 Adroddiad Rhaglen Ddigidol / Digital Programme Report
	220311_GMW-Board_Paper 5.1_EN

	5.2 Atodiad 1: Achos Busnes Drafft y Rhaglen / Appendix 1: Draft Programme Business Case
	5.3 Atodiad 2: Cylch Gorchwyl Drafft / Appendix 2: Draft Terms of Reference
	5.4 Atodiad 3: Cynllun Gweithredu Drafft / Appendix 3: Draft Implementation Plan
	5.5 Atodiad 4: Rhaglen - Map Prosiectau / Appendix 4: Programme - Project Map
	GMW Projects TMap v0 8.vsdx
	Tmap


	7 Partneriaeth Sgiliau Rhanbarthol / MW Regional Skills Partnership
	220311_GMW-Board_Paper 7.1_EN




Minutes of the meeting


Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Friday, 11 March 2022 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE BWRDD TYFU CANOLBARTH CYMRU / 
GROWING MID WALES BOARD HELD BY ZOOM ON FRIDAY, 11 MARCH 2022 

 
PRESENT 
Ceredigion County Council Cabinet Members: 
Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn, Leader of Ceredigion County and Cabinet Member for 
Policy, Performance and Partnerships (EAG)  
Councillor Dafydd Edwards, Cabinet Member for Highways and Environmental 
Services, Housing and Customer Contact (DE) 
Councillor Catrin Miles, Cabinet Member for Schools, Lifelong Learning and Skills, 
Support and Intervention (CM) 
Councillor Rhodri Evans, Cabinet Member for Economy and Regeneration (RE) 
Councillor Gareth Lloyd, Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement Services and 
Public Protection Services (GL) 
 
Powys County Council Cabinet Members:  
Councillor Rosemarie Harris, Leader of Powys County Council (RH) (Chair) 
Councillor Myfanwy Alexander, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Welsh 
Language (MA) 
Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transportation (AD)  
Councillor Phyl Davies, Portfolio Holder for Education and Property (PD) 
Councillor Heulwen Hulme, Portfolio Holder for Environment   (HH) 
  
Officers: 
Eifion Evans, Chief Executive, Ceredigion County Council (EE) 
Elin Prysor, Corporate Lead Officer: Legal and Governance, Ceredigion County 
Council (EP) 
Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services, Ceredigion County 
Council (LE)  
Stephen Johnson, Corporate Lead Officer: Finance and Procurement, Ceredigion 
County Council (SJ)  
Arwyn Davies, Corporate Manager: Growth and Enterprise, Ceredigion County 
Council (AD) 
Dr Caroline Turner, Chief Executive, Powys County Council (CT) 
Nigel Brinn, Executive Director: Economy & Environment, Powys County Council (NB) 
Clive Pinney, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Powys County Council (CP) 
Carwyn Jones-Evans, Strategic Manager, Mid Wales Growth Deal (CJE) 
Cathy Martin, Operations Manager (CM) 
Aggie Caesar-Homden, Partnership Manager - Mid Wales Regional Skills Partnership 
(ACH)  
David Owen, Digital Programme Manager (DO) 
Stacey-Jayne Oakham, Portfolio Analysis & Support Officer (SO) 
 

1.  CROESO AC YMDDIHEURIADAU / WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 

No apologies were received. 
 
 

2.  DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU PERSONOL / DECLARATIONS OF 
PERSONAL INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of personal/prejudicial interests. 



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Friday, 11 March 2022 

 
 

3.  COFNODION DRAFFT Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF 15/12/21 / DRAFT 
MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 15/12/21  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 15th December 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
 

4.  PORTFFOLIO BTCC / MWGD PORTFOLIO  
 

CM provided members with an overview of the Quarter Progress Report 
circulated prior to the meeting. Reference was made to the following:  
 
Final Deal Agreement (FDA) 
The FDA was officially signed on the 13th of January and marks the commitment 
of all partners to deliver the Mid Wales Growth Deal.    
 
Economic Advisory Group (EAG) 
An EAG has been put in place and is led by Paul Griffiths. A number of 
representatives have been appointed and a meeting has been arranged for next 
week to introduce all officers, leaders and the growth deal itself.  
  
Assurance Review  
An assurance review of the portfolio by the Welsh Government has been held 
this week and a number of interviews were done as part of the process. A draft 
report will follow in due course.  
 
Inter-Authority Agreement 
Version 3 of the Inter-Authority Agreement has been approved by both Local 
Authority cabinets in January 2022 and subsequently signed by all parties. Within 
the agreement, there are various terms of reference to governance and 
management arrangements and following a review, there will be 2 different roles 
(Part 1: GMW Management Group (Growth Deal Portfolio Board) and Part 2: 
GMW Management Group (Regional Collaboration). 

 Appendix 1: Strategic Portfolio Business Case v1.5  
 Appendix 2: Assurance & Approvals Overview 
 Appendix 3: Portfolio Roadmap 
 Appendix 4: Portfolio Summary  
 Appendix 5: Risk & Issue Register 
 
EAP noted the resourcing of the portfolio office and the governance structure 
was raised at the assurance meeting, therefore, greater clarity was required. She 
added that clarity was needed as the Treasury had stated the commitment was 
for 10 years, however, the Welsh Government were yet to confirm whether it was 
for 10 or 15 years.   
 
CM reported that early indications following the assurance review suggest there 
were good governance structures in place and it was about looking at how things 
put in place could be improved to ensure they were in the best position for 
delivery. This could be looked into further once they received the full report.  



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Friday, 11 March 2022 

 
The Chair stated funding should be referred to on the risk register. The risk 
register would need to be seen regularly at a high level, as there were many 
uncertainties at present that could have a bearing on the future.  
 
EAP agreed and noted it would be critical for members involved following the 
election to have an overview of the risk register often.  
 
RESOLVED 
1. Note progress to date  
2. Note forward work plan  
3. Approve the Strategic Portfolio Business Case v1.5 with updates to the 

Strategic and Management Cases 
 
 

5.  RHAGLEN DDIGIDOL BTCC / MWGD DIGITAL PROGRAMME  
 

DO gave a PowerPoint presentation to the members on the Digital Programme 
Business Case. The presentation focused on the following points:- 
 

 Decision Sought 
 Progress to date 
 Programme Business Case (Strategic, Economic, Commercial, Financial & 

Management case) 
 Governance  
 Next Steps 

 
The Chair noted it was disappointing that the Welsh Government would not 
provide additional funding for community broadband.  

 
DO explained that Welsh Government’s view was that the UK Government 
should provide more funding to ensure the connections were made, as the 
matter was not devolved. It was noted that a few projects had been identified to 
explore placing fibre across the region. A decision will be made by the 
programme board in due course on which project to progress.  

 
EAP expressed disappointment in the Welsh Government’s decision but 
understood that European Union funding used previously was no longer 
available.  

 
In terms of mobile phone signal, DO clarified that the UK Government had asked 
the 4 main network providers to share mast capacity. Collectively, the 4 providers 
have invested £500 million to expand on the availability of signal. In addition, the 
UK Government have allocated £500 million to ensure rural areas throughout the 
UK have an increase in coverage too. Following this, approximately 96-97% of 
Mid-Wales will have coverage from at least one network. Ceredigion County 
Council are currently receiving planning applications for the development of 
masts and once approved, the builds will commence. From his understanding, 
increased powers had been granted to install masts where required following 
issues with landowners.  
 



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Friday, 11 March 2022 

DO and ACH have discussed the skills needed from a provider’s perspective, 
how local education providers view this and how they will start to develop 
appropriate training and courses for people in the area for when the builds 
happen. 

 
DO stated it would be clarified in the documents that governance would be 
discussed in the Joint Committee.  
 
RESOLVED 
1. To note progress and developments to date with consideration of the 

documentation attached in relation to the Digital Programme.  
2. To mandate the further formal development of the Digital Programme 

Business Case and further exploration of the potential projects within the 
programme.  

3. To mandate the establishment of a Digital Programme Board and appropriate 
governance and reporting arrangements with the Management Group 
(Portfolio Board). 

 
 

6.  LLYWODRAETHU / GOVERNANCE  
 

CP reported that a Midway Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 23 February 2022 
was well attended and not many questions were raised with the Inter-authority 
Agreement. He explained that a presentation was given on the Mid-Wales 
Energy Strategy. There were no recommendations from the committee. 

 
 

7.  PARTNERIAETH SGILIAU RHANBARTHOL / MW REGIONAL SKILLS 
PARTNERSHIP  

 
ACH provided members with a progress update. An Employer Engagement 
Officer was in place and a review of the resources within the RSP would be done 
once there was a confirmation of the funding agreement and Requirement in 
Schedule 2 which was expected in the next few weeks.  
 
In terms of the joint report by RSP Managers and Data Cymru on Green Skills, 
the final version was presented at the RSP Board Meeting by Data Cymru. The 
report will hopefully be signed off before the end of April and until then, it remains 
confidential. The report will form a basis for the Net Zero Skills Action Plan and 
will be shared with Welsh Government and partners in due course.  
 
A meeting will be held next week with Welsh Government regarding the 
Employability and Skills Plan. Following this, they will have further information on 
the expectations of the RSP to move it forward. Digital Skills is on the agenda 
and the RSP Managers are invited to Joint Welsh Government Digital Skills 
Forum. Another RSP Manager sits on the panel but ACH is in contact with the 
colleague. ACH clarified that she and DO have spoken about the digital cluster 
and how the RSP will feed into it.  
 
Following a review, there will be 3 cluster groups (Training Providers, Businesses 
& Public Services). Further work will take place post-election.  In addition, Welsh 
Government Task and Finish Groups will be set up to expand on the expertise 



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Friday, 11 March 2022 

and to ensure they were not limiting themselves to RSP membership. 
Employment Skills questionnaires will be sent soon.  
 
Mid Wales Strategic Employability Network, a joint venture between the Mid 
Wales Regional Skills Partnership and the Mid Wales Regional Engagement 
Team have held their first meeting. The next meeting held following the election 
will look at what further support is required for those in need of training, 
employment or entrepreneurship. 
 
ACH presented a PowerPoint presentation regarding the Young Person 
Guarantee.   
 
EAP queried who was responsible from the Welsh Government’s perspective.  
 
ACP clarified Vaughan Gething, Minister for Economy has been the main point of 
contact along with Emma Edworthy and Meurig Thomas but they had been 
introduced to the work of Jeremy Miles, Minister for Education and Welsh 
Language this week. There RSP Managers will meet with Meurig Thomas next 
week and there would be another meeting later in the week to discuss the 
Employability and Skills Plan. Hopefully, there will be some clarity next week 
regarding the roles of RSPs and how the work will link up. In terms of RSP and 
Mid Wales RSP, the 2 local offices and RSP colleagues are linking up where 
possible.  
 
EAP noted it was important for the ministers to work in a joined-up way to ensure 
things were progressing in the correct direction.  
 
The Board noted the report on the MW Regional Skills Partnership. 

 
 

8.  UNRHYW FATER ARALL / ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

The Chair wished Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn, Leader of Ceredigion County 
Council well following her decision not to stand for re-election. The Chair thanked 
her for her contribution and enthusiasm with the Growing Mid Wales Board and 
with other matters.  
 
EAG thanked the Chair for her kind words and wished all involved the best with 
the project and in the local elections.  
 
The Chair echoed EAG’s good luck. She thanked the officers for preparing the 
reports for today’s meeting. 

 
 

9.  DYDDIADAU CYFARFODYDD Y DYFODOL / DATES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS  

 
21 June 2022 – Virtual 
26 September 2022 – Virtual 
12 December 2022 – Virtual 

 
 



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Friday, 11 March 2022 

 
County Councillor Rosemarie Harris  

Chair 


